Nixie Tube Clock ‘Nixie QTC’
Issue 11a (11 December 2014)
- 1 -
Assembly Instructions
And
User Guide
Nixie Clock Type

detailed and specific instructions for mounting each type of tube, in
sections 5.1 to 5.8 of this manual.
Tube types Cell type Code
Configuration
Section
IN-14 IN-14 A 5.1
IN-8-2, ZM1177 IN-8-2 A 5.2
Z570M, Z5700M, Z573M, Z5730M,
Z574M, Z5740M, GN-9A,
B570M, TAF1317A, TAU7030,
F9080B, F9080BA, TAF1093A,
ZM1080, ZM1082, ZM1134,
ZM1135, ZM1136, ZM1136A,
ZM1136L, ZM1136R, ZM1138A,
ZM1138L, ZM1138R
IN-8-2 A 5.3
GNP-17A IN-8-2 A 5.4
GNP-7A, GNP-7AH IN-8-2 A 5.5
ZM1210, ZM1212 IN-8-2 B 5.6
IN-16 IN-14 C 5.7
CD66, ZM1240, ZM1242, XN11,
XN12
IN-8-2 A 5.8
Nixie Tube Clock ‘Nixie QTC’
Issue 11a (11 December 2014)
- 6 -
1.4 SAFETY
DANGER: The clock pcb includes a switched-mode voltage booster
circuit. This generates nominally 170 Volts DC. Assembly may only be
undertaken by individuals who are suitably qualified and experienced in
electronics assembly, and are familiar with safe procedures for working
with high voltages. If in doubt, refer to a suitably qualified engineer
before proceeding.
The voltages generated by this circuit can give a potentially
LETHAL ELECTRIC SHOCK.
DISCLAIMER: This product is supplied as a kit of parts, intended only for
suitably qualified electronic engineers, who are suitably qualified and
experienced in electronics assembly, and are familiar with safe
procedures for working with high voltages. The supplier, his agents or
associates accept no liability for any damage, injury or death arising from
the use of this kit of parts.
This is not a finished product, and the person assembling the kit is
responsible for ensuring that the finished product complies with any
applicable local regulations governing electrical equipment, eg. UL, CE,
VDE.
Nixie Tube Clock ‘Nixie QTC’
Issue 11a (11 December 2014)
- 7 -
2. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT REQUIRED
2.1 Tools required to assemble the PCB.
The following tools will be required to assemble the PCB:
- Soldering iron with a small tip (1-2 mm).
- Wire cutters to trim the excess component leads after soldering.
(TIP: A small pair of nail clippers works very well for this function).
- Wire strippers (TIP: A small pair of scissors is quite suitable).
- Multimeter for voltage tests and for identifying the resistors.
- For the RGB LED tube lighting, a small hot air gun will be needed to
shrink the heat shrink tubing over the LEDs to form the light guides. A
small hair dryer may work for this.
2.2 Materials you will need.
Solder – lead / tin solder is highly recommended. USE LEAD/ TIN
SOLDER!.
Lead free solder, as now required to be used in commercial products in
Europe, has a much higher melting point and can be very hard to work
with.
Desoldering wick (braid) can be useful if you accidentally create solder
bridges between adjacent solder joints.
2.3 Other items you will need.
The clock kit does not include a power adapter.
The following type of adapter should be obtained and used with the kit: